Rule 2.47

Form 2.24B(CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company

Belson & Sykes Limited

Company number

03481734

In the

The High Court of Justice, London

Court case number
8053 of 2016

We

Philip James Watkins
FRP Advisory LLP
2nd Floor

110 Cannon Street
London

EC4N 6EU

Paul David Allen
FRP Advisory LLP
2nd Floor

110 Cannon Street
London

EC4N 6EU

administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From

To

Y

22 February 2016

August 2016

7

Signed

Dated

A
= C—

Joint Administrator

20 Septemlaer 2016

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but if
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you If there 1s a query on the
form

The contact information that you give
will be visible to searchers of the
public record

g

21/09/2016 #288

COMPANIES HOUSE

Phiip James Watkins
FRP Adwvisory LLP
2nd Floor
110 Cannon Street
London
EC4N 6EU
020 3005 4000

DX Number DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Lirited, Glasgow, Scotland




FRP

Advisory

To All Creditors Your ref:
Our ref:

Please Contact

Telephone Number

Emall Address:

Date

Dear Sirs

FRP Advisory LLP

110 Cannon Street
London

EC4N 6EU

Tel +44 (0)20 3005 4000
Fax +44 [0)20 3005 4400
www fipaadvisory com

B1615LON/ACO81/0OD/DPR/]
Dominic Roberts

0203 005 4207

Dominic Roberts@frpadvisory com
20 September 2016

BELSON & SYKES LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION) (*THE COMPANY")

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE NO. 8053 of 2016

Further to my appomntment as Admimistrator of the Company on 22 February 2016, I provide my progress
report on this administration for the period 22 February 2016 to 21 August 2016 ("the period”™) in accordance

with the Insolvency Rules

I attach*

+ Appendix A - Statutory information regarding the Company and the appointment

of the Admirustrators
Appendix B - Form 2 24B, formal notice of the progress report

Appendix C-  Schedule of work undertaken during the period and work still to be completed
Appendix D -  Details of my firms’ time costs and disbursements for the period including a

schedule of my firms” charge out rates and dishursements policy

Appendix E - Receipts and payments account for the period
Appendix F -  Statement of expenses incurred in the penod

* &

1. Progress of the Administration

I attach at Appendix C a schedule of work undertaken during the period of this report together with a

summary of work still to be completed,

Highlights include

s The sale of a plot of land compnsing approximately 7 acres to Sidegate Farm Limited, a
company of which Mr Sykes (a drrector of the Company) is also director and shareholder, for

the sum of £25,000

» Significant investigations into the Company’s affairs, business and assets and liaising with
solicitors with a view to identifying claims that can be made to effect further recovenes to the

estate

s Complance with the statutory, regulatory and internal procedures arising during the penod

Attached at Appendix E is a receipts and payments account detailing both transactions for the period

of this report.

AQ081

FRP Advisory LLP |s ncomarated in Engiand and Walkes undet the Limided Liobily Partnerships Act 2000 as o Lirited Labildy Partnership Paidnership Numoer OC3554680
Registered office 110 Cannon Steet London, EC4N 6EU A list of members’ nemes s open jo nspechon af fhus oddiess www ipadvisery Com




2.

AOO08L

Investigations

Part of my duties include carrying out proportionate investigations into what assets the Company has,
including any potential claims against directors or other parties, and what recoveries could be made.
I have reviewed the Company’s books and records and accounting information, requested further
information from the directors, and invited creditors to provide informatron on any concems they have
regarding the way in which the Company’s business has been conducted

Further details of the conduct of my investigations are set out n the schedule of work attached I
can confirm that my review 1s currently cngoing.

Specifically, we are reviewing the sale of two properties previously owned by the Company which were
sold without approval from or accounting to Barclays Bank Plc (“the Bank™) despite the properties
being subject to the Bank's debenture.

Estimated Outcome for the Creditors
The estimated outcome for creditors was set out in the Administrators proposals

Outcome for Secured Creditor

As at 19 January 2015, the Bank was owed approximately £322k, by virtue of a debenture dated 18
December 2007.

At present the Bank 1s expected to suffer a shortfall against their debt However, this 1s prior to
establishing what claims (if any) exist and the expected level of costs and realisations

Outcome for Preferential Creditors

Based on current information available to the Administrators, it 1s anticipated that preferential credrtors
will not receive any distribution However, the Administrators will consider the matter further in the
event of additional realisations into the estate.

Outcome for Unsecured Creditors

Based on the assumptions made in the projected result statement it 15 currently estimated that there
wili not be sufficient funds available to make a distnibution to unsecured creditors However, the
Administrators will review the matter on recept of any further realisations into the estate

Prescribed Part

The prescnbed part is a carve out of funds avallable to the holder of a floating charge which 15 set
aside for the unsecured creditors m accordance with Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 The
prescribed part only applies where the floating charge was created after 15 September 2003 and the
net property available to the floating charge holder exceeds £10,000.

The prescnbed part 1s available for all unsecured creditors and where there are only suffioent funds
to enable a dividend to be paid to unsecured creditors from the prescnibed part, this will be paid by
the Administrators,

Based on current information the Admunistrators do not believe that there will be sufficient funds to
enable a distrnbution to unsecured creditors by way of the prescribed part




AO081

Administrators’ Pre-Appointment Costs

FRP Advisary LLP's (“FRP") fees, of £4,208 50, were incurred before the Company entered
Administration and with a view of it doing so and, accordingly, fall as a disclosable pre-administration
cost. However, I am not seeking to obtain approval for the payment of this amount under the

Insolvency Rules.
Administrators’ Remuneration, Disbursements and Expenses

The Administrators’ remuneration which 1s proposed to be charged by reference to time incurred s
set out 10 the fee estimates attached to the Proposals Report, details of any assumptions made 1n
providing this estimate are set out therein. The time charged is based on computensed records
captuning time charged by myself and my staff in dealing with the conduct of those aspect of the case
being charged on a time cost basis. Matters dealt with during the assignment are dealt with by
different members of staff depending on the level of complexity and the expenence required. Time Is
charged to the case in maximum units of six minutes. Charge-out rates are based on individual
expertise, qualificatton and grade The costs of the firm's support staff are not directly charged to the
estate unless dealing with directly identifiable case specific matters

Charge out rates are reviewed at least annually, details of FRP's charge out rates are inciuded at
Appendix D,

A breakdown of our time costs incurred duning the penod of this report and to date 1s attached at
Appendix D. The remuneration anticipated to be recovered by the Administrators based on time costs,
1s not currently expected to exceed the sum provided in the fees estimate arculated to creditors with

the proposals

The Administrators’ disbursements are a recharge of actual costs incurred by the Admmistrators on
behalf of the Company Mileage payments made for expenses relating fo the use of private vehicles
for business travel, which 1s directly attnbutable to the insolvency estate, are paid by FRP Advisory at
the HMRC approved mileage rate prevailing at the time the mileage was incurred Details of
disbursements incurred during the penod of this report are set out in Appendix D.

Should the Company subsequently be placed mto liquidation and the Administrators apponted as
hquidators, the basis agreed for the drawing of the Administrators’ remuneration will also be that
uhiltsed In determining the hiquidators’ remuneration, in accordance with the Insolvency Rules.

Following circulation of the Administrators proposals the secured and preferential creditors were
approached to vote on the basis of the Adrministrators remuneration. As no votes were received the
Admunistrators intend to seek the approval of the secured and preferential creditors

The Administrators’ fees for dealing with the assets subject to a fixed charge will be agreed with
Barclays Bank Plc as the secured credrtor

Accordingly, as the basis of the Administrators’ remuneration has not yet been approved by creditors
the Administrators have accordingly not drawn any remuneration in this case

It 15 anticipated that based on the current level of the assets identified to date in this matter that these
costs may not be recovered m full and fees drawn may be restricted to the level of funds available.

An estimate: of the Admiristrators’ expenses was set out in the Adminustrators’ proposals. I attach at
Appendix F a statement of expenses that have been incurred dunng the period covered by this report
With the exception of the agents’ fees and Administrators disbursements, discussed below, it s
currently expected that the expenses incurred or anticipated to be incurred will not exceed the details

previously provided




The agents’ fees exceeded our estimate due to the level of work required in conjunction with the sale
of the Land and also the investigation into the sale of two properties previously owned by the Company
which were sold without approval from the Bank. However, as the sale of the Land attracted a higher
return than estimated 1n the statement of affairs this has resufted in an improved position for creditors

Also as a sale of the jewellery was not concluded dunng the peniod the agents’ fees relating to the
sale will be disclosed in the next period and will represent a further increase above the estimated ievel
of agents’ fees

As there were no funds available to meet the inibial costs of the administration the Administrators
incurred costs which were disbursed on behalf of the estate. It 1s expected that the Administrators’
disbursements will continue to increase, albeit at a reduced rate

Credstors have a nght to reguest further information from the Administrators and further have a nght
to challenge the Administrators' remuneration and other expenses, which are first disclosed n this
report, under the Insolvency Rules. {For ease of reference these are the expenses incurred in the
reporting period as set out in Appendix E only)

Further details of these nights can be found in the Creditors’ Guide to Fees which you can access using
the followming Iink htip://creditors frpadvisory com/feesguide htm and select the guide for
administrations  Alternatively, a hard copy of the relevant guide will be sent to you on request  Please
note there i1s a time limit for requesting information being 21 days following the receipt of this progress
report There 15 a time imit of 8 weeks following the receipt of this report for a Court application that
the remuneration or expenses are excessive

If you have any queries about this report or the progress of the admunistration, please do not hesitate to
contact Dominic Roberts

Yours farthfully
For and on behalf of
Belson & Sykes Limited

Philip Watkins
Joint Administrator
Licensed in the United Kingdom by the Insolvency Practitioners Associgtion and bound by the Insalvency Code

of Ethics
The Joint Administrators act as agents of the Company and without personal liability.

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by Philip James Watkins
and Paul David Allen who were appointed Joint Administrators on 22 February 2016.

AQ081




Statutory Information

BELSON & SYKES LIMITED (N ADMINISTRATION)

Court in which administration
proceedings were brought

Court reference number:
Other trading names:
Company number,

Registered office-

Previous registered office

Business address,

Administrators’ names:

Administrators’ address®

Date of appointment:
Type of Appointment:

Appointer’s details

Date of approval of Admimistrators’ proposals-

The High Court of Justice

8053 of 2016
Jewellery Direct Supply
03481734

C/o FRP Adwvisory LLP
110 Cannon Street
London

EC4N 6EU

C/o Westell Accountants
3 Bradfield Court

Milton Road

Drayton

Abingdon

0OX14 4EF

2nd Floor

63/66 Hatton Garden
London

ECIN 8LE

Philip James Watkins
Paul David Allen

FRP Advisory LLP
2nd Floor

110 Cannon Street
London

EC4N 6EU

22 February 2016

Qualifying Floating Charge Holder
Barclays Bank Plc

1 Churchill Place

London

E14 5HP

Deemed approved on 5 May 2016

The Joint Administrators act jointly and concurrently.

APPENDIX A




Rule 2.47

APPENDIX B

Form 2.24B

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
Belson & Sykes Limited 03481734

In the Court case number
The High Court of Justice, London 8053 of 2016

We

Philtp James Watkins Paul David Allen
FRP Advisory LLP FRP Adwvisory LLP
2nd Floor 2nd Floor

110 Cannon Street 110 Cannon Street
Londen London

EC4N BEU EC4N 6EU

administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From To

22 February 2016 21 August 2016

A, A
Y £ S A A

Joint Administrator—"

Dated 70 S@(‘D Ee P’\\Q'Qr 2016




RILITSR 1Y

did

uawjuodde Buimojjoy Buisue sisnew [yA pue xey yim Buieaq

(uonensibal yD4 H'a) ssaippe 0] sanss)
Atoyiess 1o Adojenbal oioads Ansnput Jaulo ale asay 1 Buuspisuo)

suonenbay Buuapune Asucly yum BuiAidwon

"SJUBWDNNDAS JUBADIDY 3] YIIM SDURpICIIR Ul 933)dwod ‘Yyum |esp
212 siajew [|e usyMm 350|D e 03 $5920.4d ADUSAJOSUI 3L 4O IoNpUod alYy Buibuug 0} SaNSSI AJ9Jes pue Y)jeay 40 [EIUDWIUCHIAUS AUe 318 23] JI ISpPISUC)

sjuswadinbay Aioje|nbay

'saunpa20id |ewaul Bunajdwan pue
uoneuawnaop Judunuiodde 3sod pue aid jo uoneredald yum Bunsissy

‘UOIEAISIUILUPY 3Y) JO SLWODIN0 PAILIS S} dAIYIR

-2jeudosdde suiewas ABajel)s 0} ‘sjqedidde y ‘ABajens syy IsiAaL pue MSIARS Aleinbal o]  Joypaid
95E0 3Y3 1ey] pue 0} papuane ale sisiew AoInels pue adueldioo ||e ey 40 s355BD 1930 Jo uoisod 3y} ©) uones3pIsuod BulAIb Is|Iym Jauuew
alnsua 0} saipeq Aiojeinbal siojensiuupy Julof ayy AQ pue uone|sibal Japun SANOBYd 1500 B i s}9sse sAuedwon 3yl JO uoijesiieal Yy asiuIxew
pauinbay se AG3jelys buiob-uo auy) pue ase0 sy Jo smaaL tenbas Bupdnpuo) 0} ABjens sesp e deid W Ind 03 Joypaid peandss ayy ypm Buisier

UDHeMdpun 3q 03 HIoM 3unIng pouad Buirodas ay) Bupnp uayepapun ylom
DNINNV1d ANY NOLLVHISINIWNGY ONINNVId ANV NOLLVHISINIWAY

*9391dwI0d 0} {1135 HJOM JO SUIINO U YHM
11360} pouad Buuodas ayl Bulnp S15p|oY 21440 3y} Aq USHEUISPUN Y10M BY) JO AlRWLINS PRSP B N0 SI9S MOJ3q 2|qe) 3yl

NYOM 140 3TNATHIS

(NOILYMISINIWAQY NI) Q31IWI1 SINAS B NOS138
J XIAON3ddY



Ao Apy

did

uonensiupe ayy Jo pousd 2yl 10} BdURIDP
X&) DABYIR 0} HIWH YBM SSIEN UCHEIISIUILIPY 9Y) JO UCISN|DUOD 3Y} O} J0Llg

‘515eq Aep 0] Aep B UC 3583 2] Jo
uaissaiboud auy abeusw 03 SIANEW IAER Jo INPayYds e ajepdn 0] anuued

Apoadip
Auedwo) ayy o3 Buiwienad Spiodal IS0 WONY IPISE SI0JRNSIUIUPY 3] Jo
Jeyaq uo ss| 2oaos)R pue Jaded Jynads ased Buidopasp pue Bultiejuiel

‘Buissaibold s 252 a3 pue o3
passype ale siejew AICINIE)S ||e 3JNSua 0] saIpog Alge|nbal auyy AqQ paJsinbal
Se pue sainpadold [euRjul yiim 20ueplone ut ased ayl Buimaiaal Apenbay

sainpadold [eulaul pue uone|siba) yym asueplodde ul pabieydsip sie
SI9NeW [|B 2INSUD 0} WaISAS ARIp B BUIUIRIUIRW PUR PaAIadal 2ouapuodsauod
pue siaded e Buipd sy owonPsE pue Jaded uewew oy Buinunuc)

*Auedwod ayy 03 Bunelal SIUNODOE JuRg DY) JO SMIAII pue
suanelpuodas Jeinbas Buipnpul wWa)sAS SdI Y3 UO SpJodad JO IdURUUIBL
pue Buepdn panuiuon) saWI |2 JB PaAIIYIR 3 ued suodai jo ucnanpod
pue suoleouoda! jueq JeMcdR [JUNSUI 0} Susuasnipe  pajenosse
Buipnjoul sjuswAed pue syhaoaa e sseooid o0y yom Buunodde sse)

*J0a13Yy) uorjejuawadun
pue sabuey> pascdosd Aue juswindop pue ABsjesls ayy Jojiuow 03 anuIuo)

'Sjusbe Jno 0} SWIaN JO J3j5ues] 3y} pue JULINSUI Jo SULID) Buipiebal
slainsul yum buisiern ‘siopang ayy AQ S0 SIOjeASIUIUPY JUIor
3y3) 0] pausaiep AJafjlamal Jo sway 104 JaA0D soueinsul Juabin BuiBueLy

"sjuawRbueLie ueinsul Buisixa 10y usalb si
UOIRISPISUOD ISIYM 31B1ISS BY) 10} J9A0D dduelnsul Aelodwa) Buiuneyqo

uoiyisod xey [euy s,Auedwol) sy} Lieadse
0} S201JO [ejuatupedap 30 pUe YA a3 YIm 3duapuodsaliod
Afjei10ads aJow pue uonBIISILILIPY 3U) JO JyIWH BulAinon

‘[9A3) 21633435 B IR Buissalboud si ssed
3y} pue 0] paJsype aJe s1eew AI0In]els ||e ainsud o} saipoq Alojenbadt
ay3 Ag pannbai se ased auyy Jo smalaaa jewoy Budnpuod Alenbay

siseq Aep 01 Aep e uo 9sed ay) Jo uoissalbord ay) sbeuet 0} J3pIo ul
3INpayas ayy a1epdn Auenbas pue siajew AR JO BINPaYds e 81eas)

‘saunpanoud

leusagul pue uone|sIba) yum acuepiodoe w pabieydsip ae siapew

ie ainsu3 0] WajsAs Aleip e Buiuiejuiew pue paAisoa) duapuodsaliod
pue ssaded |le Suipd  Jusunuiodde ayy Jo uoneinp Byl 104 paulejuew
pue pajepdn aq 0] sa|iy auosPsje pue Jaded aynads ased dn Bumss

paJinbay se spodal [ewlsixs pue jeusajul Buipiaoad

pue (,Sdl,) WaisAs siauoiypeld AJuaajosu] ay) uo Juaunuiodde

ayy noybnoayy siuswAied pue sydiedal e jo Buipiodas pue Buissasold
‘palinbal uaym sI0IPaLd |je o3 suodar Awiy pue ajelndde asnposd
03 pajinuodas Apenbas a1e sjunodoe (e Bulnsug ‘uonensiviwpe

a3 Jo sasedind ayy 104 syunodde sueq Buuzisitwpe pue dn Bumas

Abajens 3sed JuaLWnNJop pue auILLIRIS(

sjuawalinbay juswidbeuely ase)

AYOM 40 ITINATHDS
(NOILVYLSINIWGAY NI) GILIWIT SINAS B NOS139



ARSI Ay

i

sjeudoidde se pjos pue panjea aq
PINOYs 2say] sloleASIIIUPY 9] 03 dn PaJISAI|aP B4 S19SSE Jaylny Aue pinoys

'9|8S JO 51503 DY) 10 JUNOIE pUR AID|JSMB[ Y] JO 3|Bs 3] 3sijeuly

LRI Ty

‘uoinenjea sy pue pueT 3yl JO an|eA 33 Uo
foueua) au3 jo 1edus sy pue pue ayj Jo afes 3y Joj suondo |enualod
ay3 buipieBas siApe spioid 0) pue pueT ay) Jo uonenjea e apiacid o)
(,HS1,) uoidwey yiws weque pabebua s:05a101) SI0)enSIULLPY ayy)

anjea
IewW mojeq Apuedyiubis sem Juad jenuue s,AJURUSL BYY JRY} POMOYS
suojeBisaaul siolensiunupy uior 3yl (1apjoyaleys pue Jopaap e
SI SYAS Jl4 YoIym Jo Auedwod e) payiwir wiedq 3iebapis yum {,Adueua)
al,,) Adueus | sseuisng wied e ojul pasajua pey Auedwod ayyl ‘(,pue]
9Ul,) DUYSHOA YUON Ul R} USDID [ISEIM 1B Saoe / A[jewixoldde
Buisudwod pue| aigete Jo j0/d e Jo Jojendosd sjos sem Auedwo) ay)

Ky1sdoid

‘Ardjjamal auy ||9s 03 YIS paronasul SI0JRNSIUIWPY BYL Swi) Sy} 3e swal
Yam paneinjes Buiag 3jlew ayy o) anp QOS2I PUL 00T USIMIBG pPan|eA
sem Agjemal ayy jeys pasiape IS ‘ddiApe Bunsyiew pue uonenjea
apinosd 01 pue Assjiemal ayy Jo Apoysnd ayey 03 dnos vIS buibebug
"SI01024Ip BYY woly Amjamal jo sway o 3diadas ayy yum Buieaq

PNETETYETy

u)eLIDpUN 24 0} YI0M 2InIng

NOILVSITVIY 13SSY

poliad Hupodas ayy Bupnp uanepapun HJom

NOILLVYSITVIY 13SSY

‘pied wniwm.ad s Jo yed
40 punyai e buibuelie pue sjeudoidde se j9A0D dURINSUI JO UONHE(RIURD

MHOM 40 ITINAIHIS
(NOILVYLSINIWAY NI) Q3LIWIT SINAS 8 NOS13g



Aiseapiy

dad

‘910¢ Ain z2 uo pajeidwod Apuanbasqns
des ayl  peywn wied ANebepis 0} puel sy} Jo Ies Y Yum
Paa00id 0} SIONINOS pue Yueg SY) YIM Pasiel| S1olensiliupy juior ay|

*43J0 2y} 1dodie 0] S10JLISIUILPY JUIOL AY) PASIAPE
HST 3¥s 3y 03 ssadde Paup Buiuieb pue Adueus) ay) BuAOWRL JO 51500
[euajod 3Y3 USAIS *pue Y3 10j 000'SZF O JaL0 ue Bpew payiwf uuey
ebapis pabuajeys aq pinod Adueus) ay3 eyl Apgissod ayy o3 ang

"SaYAS
AW woy Jayo ue Buundas 03 main e ym (P37 wueq ajebapis jo Joysap
Se) SNAS J UUM JaNIEw 3y} SSnsip 01 Papaddoid HS ‘AlBUIpaodDy

Auedwon
3y} 43A0 3bleyd pasisibal syueg auy JO UCIUISARIIUOD PP W 3q ©)
paseadde siyy sny) pue Asueusy sy Jo |ercidde syueg ayy Jo Auedwio)
ay) Ag Adueua] Byl JO 2UNSOISIP AUR B1EJ0] 0} JGeun 2Iam yueg ayL

Adueua) ayy oju 4a3ud 03 Auedwio)
3y lo) jeacudde sy papiacid pey (ueg auy,) did yueg skepieg
93 Jayraym 0] se saINbua dpel SI01eSIUIUPY JUIOL Y3 SI0JRISIUILIPY
Ior 3y Jo Jusunuiodde ayy 03 dn Huipes| saauRISWINDAD 3y Jo BN ul

'000°01F 03 000'S3
Usamiaq 01 |[Bj PINOM 3NjRA BY) PauIRIQO JOU Sem ssadde pue aceld ul
pauiewa. Adueua | ay) JI *000'STTF pue 0O0’0TF USIMISG pan|ea aq pinom
PUET Sy} pauUIRIQC J0U Sem Ss30@ YT 000'0ETF Pue 000°SZF uSIMISq
je panjea 3q pinom 3 Adueus) ay) 0 18[QNs JoU Sem pue sSaIe o3P
Pey pueT 3y3 Ji 12yl pasiape HS  pajeasd aq pinod juiod ssaooe ue jey)
pa3sabtns aouapuodsaliod [eniu] *pauielqo 99 PINOD SSIDIB JI UIRHSISe
0] Ausby sAemybiy ayy pue |Dunod [E30] Yum sasnbua Bunpnpuod
Ul HS1 yim pasiel| siolensiunupy JuIof 3yl 'SNjeA 3y} ysiunuip
0s|e pjnom SIy} S5300€ Peod J3JIp aaeY Jou pip 1oid ay) se ‘alouusyimng
'sidAng |enuajod Aq paudjaud aq pinom uoissassod juedea se pued
a3 Jo anjea ayy uo erdun ue sAey pjnom AJUBUD] BY3 JeY) PRSIAPE HS

MUOM 40 ITINAIHDS
(NOILVYISINIWGY NI) QILIWIT SINAS B NOS13Ig




AW rpy

did

S10AdAINS pasaneyd ayl Aq papiacsd spiodal Aue JO matass e Buipnpuod

uoisnouod e 0} asoyy buissaibold pue Auedwol ayy jo
S122140 3y) Jsutebe Ainbua Jo sauly 10 S1asse Jayuny AJjuapt Jybiu jey) saued
49410 10 S10)ipaid AQ papiac:d uoieuLour J3YUIN Aue I3pISUOD pue M3aIA3I O

Adueuay ay) Jo 1oadsal i sicAaans pasaueyd ay) yim Buisien

"Auedwo] au3 Aq paumo Asnolaald saiuadoad Jo ajes ay) uo
Buipe s10310110s 2U} WOy pauieyqo SPIODL By} JO MIIARI B BuNpuo)

‘SpJ0d3J pue $300q s, Auedwio) ayy Jo M3l [eniul ue BunaNpuo)

u3yEHIpun 3 0} HJoMm INIn4

SNOILLVOILSIANI

poliad Buniodal ayy Sulinp uaxepapun yiom

SNOILVYDILS3ANI

awwelbotd uonesieal 19sse ay) Jo asInod au3 Buunp swonno
Aj21) pue uonesstuiupe 3y} Jo uoissalbosd auy uo sajepdn (elo pue spodat
apiaoid 01 Iid yueg sAepleg ‘I0)pasd PaLndas ay) Y)M siel| 0} SnUUod 0]

JauUuBW 3AIDIYR IS0D pue Al
B Ul 3SI1e A3Y) Se S3lInbua pue Swiep ,510}Ipald 03 puodsal pue MaIAS) O

Hed ur Jo jny w ‘Bunaalas so Buisalbe Jayya uonnquisip e ayew o3 spuny
JUBIYNS e I3} 2IYM SLIRD 350Y) U0 I3edIpnipe pue SI0JIpaID UMouy ||e
W04 suwied Jo uoissiwgns Jsanbal ‘Swiefs 1oy asiHaApe 0} ‘SI0YIpald painlasun
pue jenuaiajaid 0} LONGLISIP B 3}BW O} S|GR|IBAR S0 SPUNny JUIDILNS J]

*SPA0d3J YO
sjuswAed Asuepunpay ay) ypm une)d |euy 3yl Buippuodal pue uoISNPUOD
e 0] saaio/dwa 19104 BY3 JO JIeYsq uo SWIeP [enpIAIpuUl 31} JO UoIssalboly

‘uonesnsiuiwpe ay3 Jo uoissauboid ayy uo
sajepdn apiaoid 03 Jd yueg sAepueg ‘1o)palo pandas ayy Yum Buisier]
a|qedndde s uonnquasip ped paquasaud e y Busuiepadsy

WD JIDY) YSGRIS? 01 DUIWH Yam Buisiery

'3INHO sjuswWAey
Aouepunpay ayy yam Buisien pue sunep ssy) yIm sasiodwa Bunsissy

sasAojdwa Jauuioy s,Auedwo) ayy Jo swiep Buipuelsino sy)
93jend|eD 0} JAPIO Ul SPI0JAL Auedwio) pajiwi] 3Y) JO MIIADI @ 1INPUC)

U EMIPUN B( 0} HI0M B4NIN4

SU0LIAAUD

pouiad Bunuodaa ay) Bupinp ua)epapun 3JoM

SHO.LIAIUD

AUOM 40 ITNAIHDS
(NOLLVYASINIWQY NI) GILIWIT SINAS B NOS13E




AlCaiajiy

Jdid

*sIsA|leue au Jo o
3sue sune Aue JaIaym 13pisuod pue ajeudoidde se sisAjeue sy yepdn
pue uonewloju buipuelsino auy) Buipiebal yueg Uy YIM 3SIer 0) aNUIUOY

*SI0JIPAID YIM uoIE}NSUOD Jayiing Ijqissod
‘areldoidde y1 ‘pue uonde Jo asinod sjeudoldde 50w ayl o3 uoeIapISUOS 916
pue uoiyebisaaut ayy yum buipasdoud Jo syusw ayy dn ybiom o) '2)eIse ayy
40 JJauaq] Y} 104 SAIIBA0DBI JBUUINY SASIYIE 0} UYL 3 PO uoipe jenuajod
4 pue 2eudoldde aie suonebiisaaul Jaypny JAYIRYM JBPISLUOI 0] anunuo)

*5J0133.41Q 3] Jo Pnpuo a3} Buipiehial adIARS
Aduaajosul |u3 03 uonewsoul pue sajepdn Jayung apiaoid ‘sjeudoldde Jg

'saiped pajenosse sjeudoidde i pue
s1030a.4p sy ‘Auedwo) ay) Jo PNPUod Sy} KUl sailinbua PNpuod 03 anuuoY

‘saeye pue ssauisng s,Auedwio?) ayy oy uonebinsasul
3U3 Ul JSISSe 0) UONRWICUI J3YUNy 1Sanbal 0y sarued paIy} JO SIOSIAPE Jaylo
pue SI0JIDNOS ‘SIaINSUl ‘SIdyueq ‘SueluUNODdR Yym puodsaiiod Q) 3nunuod

"uonjebiisanu! s 0] JULAR[BL g
Aew se spiodal pue s§00q s,Auedwoy) ay) JO SMAIABI JBYNY YINS JaNpuod

*Auedwo) 3y} Jo SpI0d3I J1U0IIIS pue [edisiyd
Buluiewss Aue 1297100 pue sasiwa.d Guipesy 1awloy s,Auedwo? syl JISIA

‘ajqedndde se ‘sioppald

Ypm uoIle3Nsuod Jayung sjqissod pue uoioe Jo 3sinod jeudoidde
10w ay3 1apisuod 03 ‘sbuspaanoud yons Aue Jo sysaw ayy dn yBiam

01 912152 31 JO JYIUS] SYI J0J SIUDA0IDI JSYLINY DASIYIE O} UINE)

aq p)ncd uoide [enuajod Y1 JBPISUCD 0) suonebisaaul (e Bunjenapun

‘anje)s Aq paainbal se ad1AIag AJuaajosu] au) o) podas pajieIsp e apiaosd
5$10308.1p 3Y3 JO JONPUOD 343 o3ul uoiebiseAul 3yl JO uoisnDUod Humo)|od

*saijed pajenosse ‘ajendoidde j
‘pue s101031p s ‘Auedwod ayy Jo 3NPUOD Y3 ojul saLiNbua Buionpuo)

'(,¥aad.)

9861 1Oy uonedyiienbsiqg $1012a.1q Auedwod ayy ypm aduep.iode
Ul 03 uin3as Alojniess ayy bunledaud ui jsisse o) aseuucsanb

e 939|dwod 0} pajsenbal asem ‘Juawiuiodde 3y Jo SIeIA £ UM
3010 Buipjoy asoy) pue Juaund yiog ‘Auedwon ayy Jo SIo1RIp IV

‘paunoul buisq sam|igel; xey ayy
Buipunouns sasuejswinoad ayy pue Auedwo) ay) jsuiebe swiep Jayuny
[enuajod Buiplebas souspuodssnod sOYWH Bumairas pue Buisier]

‘sligjje pue ssauisng s,Auedwo? sy ol uonebiyssaul
9y} Ul 1SISSe 0] UoijewIoful Jayung 3senbal 03 satued payy 1o slosiape
4910 pue s10}0S ‘Siaunsul ‘siajueq ‘syuejuncode yIm puodsaliod)

")EI5 3y} JO JYBUBQ Y] J0) SUOHBSIERS JayLN)
0} asul 3AI6 Jybiw suoidesuen 3y} JI LIePDSE 03 S3jes aAIadsal 11y JO
aep ay) 1e Auedwo) ayj Aq paumo Ajsnoinaid saipadoid ay) Jo uonenjea
e apiaoid o) uoydwey yuws usquie psbebus siojessiiwpy 3yl

papirotd si spiodaa s,Auedwo) ayj 03 ssaoe pue uonetado-0d Buunsug
SpJodas pue syooq s,Auedwio) sy 03 ssaooe Buiplebas (saanejuasaidal
|6 J1ay3 pue} 510123.p 3y} YIM 2oUBPUCASIII0 pajeIIold

MUOM 40 I1NAIHIS
(NOILVULSININGY NI) QILIWIT SINAS B NOS13d



AlSIAY

dild

*syuodal Aloniess

30 uonenaan Buimo)jo) Buisiie sauanb Aue yim Bueag "pasinbai se spodal
Aloymiess Buiny pue pouad Buipiodas syy Buninp Japew auy Jo ssauboid ayy uo
way) s1epdn o1 uonesiba) Aq pannbal se si0)pald / sisqusw o} Burpoday

aeudoldde se aapuiwon
ayy o} Burpodas apinosd pue sBurssw sspwwod pjoy ajeudosdde
JI puy  SapnuWod s1oupatd e dn 1as 03 JYBL 11yl Jo sioppalss BuiAlnon

‘gRYT 243 Japun paquasaid se

S59004d 3U3 JO S1500 JSUJ0 ||2 01 uoneIapIsucs anp uaalb Buiaey mojje spuny
Se 9w} 0} LU} WOJY SJUSLISSINGSIP pue $32) ssaooud ¢ ‘jeacidde Jo 1disda
uodn uoneISUNWSE SICIRNSIUILPY Y] JO Siseq BY] Jo |eAoldde yoag

‘pauinba. se ssaooad ayy Inoybnoayy sawiy paquosaid e suanal Buywgns
pue juawjuiodde Bumojjoy Buisue siopew JyA pue xel e yym Buyeag

Swep Juwgns
0] 0oU pue sloypaJd Jo sbunssw |eunoy Spnpul At ydiym uonesiba
1Y Aduaajosu] Jopun painbal aq Aew se syuswasiyaape [e63| yons aoeid o

JuaLue)s 11y YL "papiaoid ag 0] SEM SJIBYY JO JUSWIBIRIS ALY UIIYM
ul pouad 3y 0] SUOISUIIXS Pue SHikYY JO JUSLLISIEIS 3Yj JO uoisiaoid
8y} buipieBbal s101931ip ay3 yIMm aduapuUOdsaLIod paeiold *(,98vI.)
986T 10V ADUSAIOSUT 33 JO Tg IINPaLPs Jo /i Ydesbeled 1apun siieyy
J0 Jusw]elS B JIWgNS 0} PaYse SJom Auedwo?) Ayl JO SI019a1p ayl

paJinbal y seaysnuy Juspuadapul Juiodde pue
saijed jueaajal [je AJnou o3 uonde ajeudoldde aye] pue Juswolua-o3ne
40} sanep Buibe)s pue sawsyos uoisuad AUL JO DUDISIXD ay3 ysigeisy

‘paainbal
se ssa004d ayj Jnoybnouyy sawuy paquasaid je suimas Buiwgns
pue juawulodde buimojjoy BuisLie sianew wA pue xe) (e yum Buieag

SJOJIPaID PRINIISUN pue |enualalid
10J 3|qejeae sjesse ay) 10a10id 03 pabuelie sem puoq ASusajosul uy

‘buisipiaape Aioymes pue saivedwo?) Jo 1ensibay sy)
“1no) ayz yum sbuijy ‘sanued Jueasial / umouy (e 03 uoihedynou Buinss
Buipnjaul saiyijewrio) JuaLUIodde (1B YIM Jeap JABY SIOIRNSIILIPY BU )

UINBJIIPUN B¢ 0] HIOM 3InInd

ONILHOdIY ANV FDNVITdINOD AHOLNLYIS

pouad Buptodsa ay) Bulinp uayeppun yioMm

ONILYOdIY ANV JINVITdWOI AUOLNLVLS

Auedwo) auy Aq (paumo
Aisnoinaid 10) paumo Apsdoud au3 1oy spiodal AnsiBay pue Jo sisAjeuy

*$380D [0HUOD d|3Y 03 PIsIiIn 31am Yeis

apelf Jamo| 3se) BuunNsuoD AW B SeM SIY] SY "SUOIDRSURI} SNOLIBA
Buipie6ai uonewnoyul sayuny Jo uoisiacad ay) Buipiebal yueg sy yIm
buisier] ‘sjuswaje)s yueq s,Auedwoy) ay Jjo sisAjeue ue Bunonpuo)

HYOM 40 FTINAIHDS
(NOLLVHLISINIWAY NI) Q3LIWIT SINAS '8 NOST13g



AlOsiapy

dud

alqeaidde se ‘saiuedwor Jo tergsibay [ 1nod YBiH 3yl YIm UOREIUSWNDOP
eA3|at 3y} Buljly pue BuISILIBApe AI0INILIS ‘SIOUPSID UMOLY ||B 405 suodal
(euly Jo/pue ssarboud Jayuny jo uoneiedsid ayy apnpul [Im SIy] "SI0
LI DSEaDJ AI9Y3 SAI938. 0} SJ0JRSIUIWpPY JUIOr By} 10y pue uonepinbi|
AlRJUN[OA SI0)P3LD B 0] J3IsuRL) IO UORNIOSSIP AQ 12413 9500 AlJaplo

ue 0] Juawiuiodde syy Builg 03 JApso Ul sjudwRMINbal Alon}eys ypum 1eap oy

uauiuiodde ayy Jnoybnodyy
asue Aay) se s1anew soueldwod pue AIGINIRIS 1330 j|B 1 20UulIsypy

'spodal Asoiniels Jo uonemdn Buimoljoy

Buisiie sauenb Aue yym Buiesq 'pasnbai se spodas Alojniels buiy
pue pouad Buniodal ayy Buunp Japew ay) jo ssai60.1d ayy uo way)
ajepdn 03 uone|sibal Aq paanbai se s10)pald / slaqusw oy Buipoday

"sjesodold ayj Jo |eaoidde pawsap pajly SI0J_ASILILIPY

juior 3y weyswn 3y uiypm Nsodep e Aed o) pajey osje pue wiep

s31 Jo uoddns ur uoneusWNdop apiaoid 0} Pa|ie) pey JSAr Se 'I9ASMOH
‘Buneaw ayy Jo 1503 3y yum pauaping aq jou pinoys Auedwod ayy

40 S1031pa.d J3Y30 Jey) 05 Buneaw pajsanbal ayy Jo s3S02 B 13A0D 0)
1sAr wioyy ybnos sem Jisodap e SEDUBISWNDID 3Y) Ul AIBSS3D2U J0U Sem
Bunesu s10)1pa.d e JeY) PaISPISUOD ‘ogyT Y3 YIM S2UBRpIcIIe Ul ‘pey
SI0JeASIUILIPY JUIOr 3yl Sy SJ0upaUd Jo Buasw e uoy 1senbo e pue
104 1g3p Jo joold e pannwqns (SISpoyaieys pue SI030alip UoLwod
Aq papsuuod Auedwod e) (,15ar,) panwi Aiddng yaang Asjamar
uodal |esodoad s10jensiuupy JUIOL 3y JO uoIssiwgns ay) Buimo|jod

pouad sy}
BuLinp dn 395 Ajjewio; aq 0} paainbas 1o pajsanbal sem 2aILLIWIOD Yans

ON SRl S10patd e dn 19s 03 JbIL 22y Jo sioupals BuiAjoy
uonRIBUNWSI SI01RNSIUILPY 3U) JO siseq ay) Jo [eacidde Buiyoas

‘pasodoud siseq

22) 2U) U0 30A pue ssasse 0] S10)paJd Buiroadde Jueaasl 43 3|qeud 0]
palinbal SI S uoIRIUSWINI0P JALY30 UaNnS Yim Jayiabos s1031pald umouy
e 0} siyy Bunenaas ‘esed ay3 Jo uoneInp 343 InoybnoJyl useUapuUNn
3q 0} pajedidijue s1 1o UI3Q Sey Jey oM 3y Jo Jsedaloy) e Budwor

pouad ay) Buunp

$4032341p 33 AQ papiacid asem Slieyy JO JUSWSIRIS Jayuny JO Jaquinu
~ B U9ASMON  seiuedwo) Jo tensiBay ayy yum pajiy uaaq sey saeyy
40 JUSWIZNEIS ,SI0BNIP BY | ‘YD DB Ul PAAISIRI SBM SIIBYY JO

YHOM 40 3INAIHIS
(NOILVYLISINIWNAGY NI) A3LIWIT SINAS B NOST3Ig



tmh_:Uwg Se uoljeasidiwpe
33 Jo d3usnbasucd e sk BuIsLIe S133el ISYI0 ||& 10 UoijRaSIuIWpE
a1 Ihoge Ajjerauab aolape 63| aAI2081 pue Xoas 0] AJIlige ay ).

pouad Buiwodypoy auy Gulinp Auedwa) ay3 Jsuiebe pajuasald
ale jeyl siaew mau Aue yum Buieap snid pannbay se sneye s Auedwo)
ay) oy uonebnsaaul ayy o} bunejas sauinbua |eba| Bunsixa jo uonenunuo)

SJ0JRAISIUIWIPY S} 03 SpJadad Auedwo)
40 2523(34 aY) buipiebal S10312110S Yym 3siel| 03 anuipuo) ajeudoidde J1

‘BeUNIsSe 834 snoinaid aty ueiy 1ybiy 1eadde
SDEA BSAY) YINS 58 pue UoReHIISAAUT pUE LORESHEaY 1855V J2pUn paprji
aue uoijebiy iy jeba 0] BuReial ainsosip 64IS 347 Ul SSNeA ayy JaJoN

{(2a0ge se) pueT au3 Jo 3ES B IDNPU0D 0] SPRYsIaA3 Buippnasul

sasuodsal pasodosd tsyuny Buimainas pue papiacid uonewLiolul

3y Buipsebau si01nj0s 33 0} saj0u Buipiaoud pue uoneuBWINDOP

ayy bumainay Auedwod ayy Aq paumo Apswioy sarpadold auy) 4o

ales a3 Buipiebal saiped snouea sy yIm puodsaliod sI0)0I0s 3sanbay

*dn paIsAlRp Uaaq JoU aARY YaIym Sploda) Auedwio) auy) Jo 15dsas ul _
SI03D1[0S 313 03 sajou Buipirold 'slopaliqg 3y AQ SpJodal Jo ases|al By}
3995 0] SI0}ID1|0S 51012341 3Y) YyIm puodsasiod 03 spaysiaag Bunonisul

‘SJeUNYSD 33y snoiaid aify ueyy iaybiy ieadde sanjea
3531f] {ONS SP Pue UOREDIISSAUT pue UONesHeay 19SSy J8pun Papnaul
ase uonebni g 18637 o) buness aInsopsIp 64IS Y1 Ui SSNEA 3t} '3J0N

U} eHIPUn dq 03 oM In3nd

NOILVOILIT ANY TvO31

potiad Builiodas ayy BulINp UINEMBPUN HIOM

NOILVOLLIT ANV 1v93a1

“uswiuodde sy Jnoybnosuyy
asLie Asy) se siapew asueldwod pue Alonlels Jaylo ||e 03 aduasaypy

NHOM 40 I INAIHOS
(NOLLVHLSININQY NI) Q3aLIWI1 SINAS 8 NOS 139



Time Costs far the Penod 22 February 2016 to 21 August 2016

FRP

ISR

Belson & Sykes Limited {ln Administration)
Time charged for the p

|_Admimstration and Plannmng

APPENDIX D

Totaf Cast
£

Tatat Hours

13,887 75

Aurrage Hrly Ratef

30290

Case Accounting 010 010 2000 20000
Case Control and Review 020 1520 880 2420 7 790 00 32190
Case Accounting - General 120 120 305 00 254 17
General Admiristration 1170 150 1320 322500 24432
Insurance 240 340 380 103800 27342
| Swaeqy 2% 10 ] 335 150875 45037
I AssetReawsawon __ — ~ ™ ""ged " 22 1400 - _ 2240~ 756280__ 33781,
Asset Realisation 450 070 540 1060 389850 3778
Freehold/Leasehold Property 170 170 $99 00 35235
Legal-asset Realisation 860 8 60 232250 27006
Asset Realisation Fixed 150 N _ 150 74250 49500
[Creators _ — — — "7 "7 0 "7 180 15.80 13 T . aE12TE T THabod
Unsecured Crecitors 080 Q60 140 436 50 31179
Secured Creditors 030 030 80 00 266 67
Employees 080 1410 015 1505 3,587 75 23706
_ Pensions 03 080 120 R 230 4B8 50 21238
[vessgabon -~ . I Wi Twas D TmAs T Umess T mmin T T EeM
Invesbgatory Work 125 17 90 8510 8415 17240 35 497 00 20590
CDDA Enguiries 140 040 180 635 00 35278
Legal - Investgations 150 510 740 1400 447100 31936
__ IT—\nvestgations - L . 225 _ L 225 _ 61875 27500
{_ Statutory Compliance 40 T a0 42850 T 5070~ 7 T1s38600 T T 28375
Statutory Comphance - General 220 150 410 24400 77 T 303 an
Statutery Reporting/ Meetings 100 200 40 €0 4360 11 657 00 267 38
__Appoitment Formalities 300 300 1485 00 495 00
Total Hours 1520 49 60 176 € 87 00 328 45 81,630 75 248 53
Total Cost £ 7,524 00 17,504 50 45 68 10,916 00
Average Hrly Rate £ 495 00 36291 25 12547
Disbursements for the period
FRP Charge out rates From 22 February 2016 to 21 August 2016
Grade ! 1stluy 2013 15t May 2016 Value £
Appaintment taker / Partner ; 395-495¢ 450-485] Category 1
Managers / Directors 320455, 340-965, 8";’9"‘3'"9 12‘; ?g
Other Professional 175.275) 200-29% ot 5375
Junir Professional & Support _ 1_9(}_1‘5(_)] 125174 Postage 458 03
Sundnes/General 13971
Storage 47857
Bonding 2750
Praperty 101 00
Grand Total 1,726 31

Notg

Mileage 15 charged at the HMRC rate
prevailing at the time the cost was incurred

Approval for the above costs will be sought from the secured and preferential creditors as appropnate




FRP ADVISORY LLP (“FRP")

APPENDIX D

HOURLY CHARGE QUT RATES
Charge out rates From 1 MAY 2015 From 1 MAY 2016
£/hour £/hour
Appointment taker/Partner 395495 495
Managers/Directors 320-455 340-465
Other Professional 175-275 200-295
Junior Professional/Support 100-150 125-175

Time costs are maintained on computerised records of all tme spend on the admirustration of each case Matters
dealt with dunng the assignment are dealt with by different members of staff depending on the level of complexty
and expenence required Time 15 charged to the case in maximum of six minute urits  Charge-out rates are based
on individual expertise, qualification and grade The costs of the firm’s support staff are not directly charged to
the estate unless dealing with directly identifiable case specific matters Charge out rates are reviewed at least
annually, details of FRP charge out rates applicable to this assignment are set out above

Further information can be found n the Creditors” Guide to Fees which you can access using the following hnk
hitp //www frpadvisory com/fees-guide html  Alternatively, a hard copy of the relevant guide will be sent to you
on request

On occasions it may be necessary to change the rates applicable to the work undertaken and If this occurs during
the period of the assignment this will be notified to credrtors as part of the normal reporting procedures

DISBURSEMENT POLICY

Disbursements are expenses met by and reimbursed to an office holder in connection with an nsolvency
appointment

There are two types of disbursements, direct disbursements (known as Category 1) and ndirect disbursements
(known as Category 2)

Category 1 disbursements:

These are payments to independent third parbies where there 1s specific expenditure directly referable to the
appointment In question, these include but are not imited to such tems as case advertising, storage, bonding,
searches, Insurance

Category 1 disbursements can be drawn without prior approval
Category 2 disbursements

These are expenses that are directly referable to the appointment in question but not to a payment to an
ndependent third party  With the exception of mileage FRP do not charge category 2 disbursements

Mileage payments made for expenses relating to the use of private vehicles for business travel, which 1s directly
attnbutable to the nsolvency estate, are paid by FRP at the HMRC approved mileage rate prevailing at the time
the mileage was incurred, at the time of this report this 1s 45p per mile

Category 2 disbursements require prior approval in the same manner as an office holder's remuneration



APPENDIX E

Belson & Sykes Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments

To 21 August 2016
RECEIPTS Statement of Total (£)
Affairs (£)
Freehold Land & Property 15,000 00 25,000 00
Bank Interest - Fixed 072
Furnrture & Equipment Uncertain 000
Stock 6,000.00 000
25,000 72
PAYMENTS
Agent's Fees 3,350 00
Legal Fees 2,306 00
Fioating Charge Creditor (321,870 00) 000
Unsecured Creditors (397,846.00) 000
Ordinary Shareholders (100 00) 000
Vat Recoverable - Fixed 1,130 00
6,786 00
Net Receipts/(Payments) 18,214 72
MADE UP AS FOLLOWS
I8 Current Fixed 18,214 72
18,214 72

Page 1 of 1 1PS 5QL Ver 2052 09 - 05 September 2016 10 28



BELSON & SYKES LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES FOR THE 6 MONTH PERIOD
ENDED 21 AUGUST 2016

Expenses Expenses for the
6 month period ended

21 August 2016
Joint Admunistrators' remuneration 81,631
Joint Admuinistrators’ disbursements 1,726
Agents/valuers fees 3,350
Legal fees 12,269
Legal disbursements 96
Total 99,072
Notes

1 All values exclude VAT

APPENDIX F




